

Virbhadr Singh vs. State of H.P. & anr.

Cr.MP(M) No. 2234 of 2024

06.12.2024: Present: Mr. Rajat Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Lokender Kutehria, Additional Advocate General for respondent No.1/State.

Mr. Bimal Gupta, Senior Advocate, with Ms. Simran, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the informant is pressurising the petitioner to enter into the compromise and a complaint to this effect was made to the police.

Learned Additional Advocate General submits that no such complaint was ever received by the police.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to submit the details of the complaint to learned Additional Advocate General, so that he shall submit a report regarding the action was taken by the police based on the complaint submitted by the petitioner.

Learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.2 submits that petitioner and her son had approached the informant's son and are demanding a sum of ₹50,00,000/- from him for compromising the matter. He further submits that recording of the conversation to this effect is available with him.

Learned counsel for respondent No. 2 is directed to submit the aforesaid recording to the police and police shall verify its authenticity and submit a status report before the next date of hearing.

List for consideration on 27.12.2024.

(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge

06th December, 2024
(ravinder)

