

Virbhadur Singh vs. State of H.P. and another

Cr. MP(M) No. 2234 of 2024

27.12.2024

Present:

Mr. Rajat Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Lokender Kutlehria, Additional Advocate General, for the respondent No.1-State.

Mr. Bimal Gupta, Senior Advocate, with Ms. Kusum Chaudhary, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

ASI Vinay Kumar from Police Post Jeori, Police Station Jhakri, present with police record.

Status report stands filed and taken on record.

Learned counsel for the petitioner wants to withdraw the petition, however, status report shows that he has demanded ₹50.00 lacs, which *prima facie*, shows an interference with the administration of Justice. Hence, in these circumstances, permission to withdraw cannot be granted.

Be listed for consideration on **10.01.2025**.

(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge

December 27th 2024
(Chander)