

Virbahadur Singh vs. State of H.P.
Cr.MP(M) No. 2234 of 2024

28.10.2025 Present:

Mr. Rajat Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ajit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent No.1/State.

Ms. Kusum Chaudhary, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Cr.MP No. 4666 of 2025.

The present application has been filed for clubbing the present petition with Cr.MMO No. 772 of 2024 titled Kanta vs State of H.P. & another on the ground that both these petitions have arisen out of same F.I.R. No. 7 of 2024 registered at Police Jhakari, District Shimla, H.P., Hence, it was prayed that both the matters be consolidated.

The matters are pending before different benches of this Court, hence, the matter be placed before Hon'ble the Chief Justice for obtaining appropriate orders.

(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge

28th October, 2025
(ravinder)